FEE SCHEDULE

1			f AIPECCS soci				
1	SATBARI,			ely)			
1	SATBARI, CHATTARPUR, MEHRAULI, NEW DELHI - 110 074						
1 1	SCHOOL FEE						
1. ONE TIME FEE (AT THE TIME OF ADMISSION)							
	1. Registration Fee	25.00					
_	2. Admission Fee	200.00	Non refunda				
2.	TUITION FEE	Nur- I	II	III - V	VI-VIII	IX - X	XI - XII
	First instalment due on 9 th April	5,841.00	5,841.00	5,925.00	6,522.00	7,050.00	8,238.00
	Second instalment due on 9th July	5,841.00	5,841.00	5,925.00	6,522.00	7,050.00	8,238.00
	Third instalment due on 9th Oct.	5,841.00	5,841.00	5,925.00	6,522.00	7,050.00	8,238.00
	Fourth instalment due on 9th Jan	5,841.00	5,841.00	5,925.00	6,522.00	7,050.00	8,238.00
3.	ANNUAL CHARGES	3,036.00	3,036.00	3,520.00	4,675.00	5,935.00	6,270.00
4.	DEVELOPMENT FEE	3,498.00	3,498.00	3,560.00	3,916.00	4,230.00	4,925.00
Note	: Cheque/Draft should be	in favour o	of CSKM P	ublic Scho	ol.		
	C	SKM A Ed	ucational	Complex			
0.10				ety)			
LONG 1.	<u>Hours day boarding fee (</u> One time fee (at the time (
	(a) Day Boarding Admission	2,025.00	- Non refu	ndable			
	(b) Day Boarding Security 4,500.00 - Refundable/Adjustable						
2.	SESSION LHDB FEE	Nur - I	Ш	III-V	VI-VIII	IX - X	XI - XII
	First instalment due on 9 th April	11,209.00	13,209.00	15,975.00	18,378.00	21,150.00	22,662.00
	Second instalment due on 9th July	11,209.00	13,209.00	15,975.00	18,378.00	21,150.00	22,662.00
	Third instalment due on 9th Oct	11,209.00	13,209.00	15,975.00	18,378.00	21,150.00	22,662.00
	Fourth instalment due on 9th Jan	11,209.00	13,209.00	15,975.00	18,378.00	21,150.00	22,662.00
HOST	EL FEE (in addition to School F	<u>ee)</u>					
1.	ONE TIME FEE (AT THE TIME C	F ADMISSIO	N)				
	(a) Hostel Admission fee	3,025.00	- Non refun	dable			
	(b) Hostel Security	15,500.00	- Refundab	- Refundable/Adjustable			
2.	Session Boarding Fee	Nur - I	I	III-V	VI-VIII	IX - X	XI - XII
	First instalment due on 9th April	39,159.00	40,909.00	42,875.00	45,278.00	51,100.00	53,362.00
	Second instalment due on 9th July	39,159.00	40,909.00	42,875.00	45,278.00	51,100.00	53,362.00
	Third instalment due on 9th Oct	39,159.00	40,909.00	42,875.00	45,278.00	51,100.00	53,362.00
	Fourth instalment due on 9th Jan	39,159.00	40,909.00	42,875.00	45,278.00	51,100.00	53,362.00
Note	e: (a) Cheque/Draft should	be in favou	r of CSKMA	EC			
	(b) CINA Enclosed sepa						

<u>NOTE</u>

- 1. Kindly note that the school fee and hostel / Long Hours Day Boarding fee is to be paid as follows:
 - (i) For School fee to be paid by local cheque/demand draft in favour of "CSKM Public School"
 - (ii) For Hostel/Long Hours Day Boarding fee to be paid by local cheque/demand draft in favour of "CSKMAEC"
- 2. All fee are chargeable on full session basis irrespective of the date of admission. The fee may be paid annually either by 9th April or at the time of Admission. However, as a concession to transfer cases for mid session admission, only 3 months fee may be charged as arrear fee on the date of admission. (Extra days beyond the session stay/studies is additionally chargeable)
- 3. On the request of the Parent/Guardian, fee may be accepted in instalments.
- 4. Late Grace Fee of Rs. 100/- (One hundred only) for Boarders and Rs. 50/- (Fifty only) for Day Boarders per month will be charged if the dues are not cleared by 9th of the specified month. If a child is absent for one month, the child's name will be struck off the school rolls and may be restored only on payment of all arrears alongwith Re-admission Fee of Rs. 500/- (Five hundred only).
- 5. Fee will be linked with Consumer's Price Index and D.A. percentage as announced by the Govt. of India. This will take effect from the date specified by Govt. of India for payment of DA to its staff.
- 6. Provisions for Economically Weaker Section will be made as per the policy of Government.
- 7. Two clear month's notice is a must in all cases, if the child is to be <u>withdrawn</u>. The notice, if sent by post, be registered post and if by hand, acknowledgement should be obtained from the school main office. Or else two months fee will be charged in lieu. <u>This is applicable immediately after the admission has been done and cannot be compromised. The aim is to discourage hasty decisions harmful to the child's studies, somewhat similar to hasty divorce.</u>
- 8. A five percent rebate on tuition fee, LHDB fee and Boarding fee will be given if fee is paid on Annual Basis.

Cheques are not accepted at the time of Admission/Withdrawal and Final Settlement.

9 'Earn while you learn Scheme'

"Gifted Children get **monetary support** for improving problematic but Bright Children not doing well Academically/Psychologically/Emotionally. The allowance of the former being obtained through **special improvement charges** from the latter will be adjusted in the former's fee quite similar to institutions abroad.

For Preparation for Competitive Exams extra charges are payable for Coaching by the students who opt for it.

- CINA Child Individual Needs Account: These expenses are optional and the parents may, if they so
 desire, obtain the items/services from any other service.
- 11. Bus fee (for ten months) as per slab.

	(i) -	Rs. 21,800 (Twenty one Thousand Eight Hundred only)	
Fee	(ii) -	Rs. 20,400 (Twenty Thousand Four Hundred only)	
per slab	(iii) -	Rs. 19,200 (Nineteen Thousand Two hundred only)	
payable at	(iv) -	Rs. 16,600 (Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred only only)	
one time	(v) -	Rs. 15,200 (Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred only)	J

12. In case of Hostel Admission for **Overseas Student** Rs. 20,000/- (Twenty thousand only) for Boarder and Rs. 15,000/- (Fifteen thousand only) for Day Boarder will be payable.

13.	Hobby /Enrichment Activities	NUR	– Rs. 2,600/-	IV to VIII	– Rs. 5,000/-
	(Per session)	KG to III	– Rs. 3,400/-		

14. Co-curricular activities, it is mandatory for students of Classes IX, X and XI to be a member of at least one of the activities (a) Academic Subject activities (b) Advanced & Games & Sports (c) Vocational activities like Personality Development (Spic Macay, Film Production and Personal Grooming). Related fee is Rs. 10,400/- (Ten Thousand Four Hundred only) per Annum Per membership and for Class XII Rs. 5,400/- (Five Thousand Four Hundred only) per annum per membership.

*Child Individual Needs Account (CINA)

These expenses are optional and the parents may, if they so desire, obtain the items/services from any other source. The approximate expenditure made by a child is flexible and ranges are as follows as per the need of individual child:

NUR – V - 30,000 Approx. At the time of admission or 9th April Rs. 18,000/-VI – XII - 35,000 Approx. after that CINA required as per expenditure made by the child 50,000 (For overseas)

It includes the following:

- 1. Uniform (Approx per annum) Rs. 8,500 to Rs. 12,500/-:Uniform (Approx per annum) as per Scale prescribed by School.
- 2. Books and Stationery (Approx per annum) : Rs. 3500/- to Rs. 4500/- : Books and Stationery (approx per annum) as per Scale prescribed by school.
- 3. Remedial Coaching (session) 2 to 3 hours per day Rs. 7,200/- to Rs. 17,500/-: Individualised special attention is absolutely necessary for a student today. Parents of Day Schools, pay approximately Rs. 800/- per hour for tuition & coaching in the city. Moreover, finding and arranging tutors specially good tutors is very difficult. The school provides remedial teaching at extremely nominal rates. Moreover, the coaching provided on the campus is through reputed and experienced teachers.
- 4. Tour/Local outing/ Transportation & Escort to from Airport/Railway Station etc.

5. On voluntary specialised

- (a) Multigym & Indoor Games (per Qtr) Rs. 1500/- A 18 station multigym Healthy Body Healthy Mind– HBHM on the campus CSKM is unique in that it is one of the very few schools that provides such a facility.
- (b) Extra Milk Charge (per Qtr)–Rs. 600/-:Milk will be provided after dinner to the students if desired by them.
- (c) REFD Reward Earnest Fine Deposit
- (d) Holding House/Special Hostel (Per Qtr) Rs. 1500/-.

6. <u>Recommendatory as per need of the child & recommendation of teachers.</u>

- (a) ADIC Academic Diagnostic & Improvement Centre, Communication Skill & Individual Attention fee inclusive of other administrative expenses (Per Qtr.) Boarding Rs. 3000/- & Day Boarding Rs. 1,000/- for Indian; Boarding Rs. 6,500/- and Day Boarding Rs. 3,000/- for NRI; and Boarding Rs. 10,000/- & Day Boarding Rs. 2,500/- Overseas and / or as levied in each individual case on need basis.
- (b) Study Camp Rs. 6,500/- to 13,500/- : Six weeks: 40 days x 10 hours with 400 hours of Teaching plus Messing, Games, Accommodation, Housekeeping for 40 days, for Weak students & New Admissions, as needed and desired by them.

S.No.	Items	Day Boarding	DB Senior	Res. Upto	Res. Senior		
01	Daily wear Uniform						
	(a) Grey Shirt – Full Sleeves/Half Sleeves	1+2	1+2	2+3	2+3		
	(b) Grey Shorts	4		4			
	(c) Trousers (Grey)	3	3	3	5		
02	Ceremonial Uniform						
	(a) White Shirt	1	1	2	2		
	(b) White Trouser	1	1	1	1		
03	Sports T-Shirt/Vest	1+1	1+1	3+2	3+2		
	Sports Shorts/Skirts	1	1	3	3		
	(Girls will have T-shirts instead of Vests)						
04	Track Suit	1	1	1	1		
05	Other items of Uniform						
	(a) School Socks	3 prs	3 prs	6 prs	6 prs		
	(b) School Tie	1	1	1	1		
	(c) School Belt	1	1	1	1		
	(d) Black Shoes	1 pr	1 pr	1 pr	1 pr		
	(e) White Sports shoes	1 pr	1 pr	1 pr	1 pr		
	(f) Kito rubber sandals	1 pr	1 pr	1 pr	1 pr		

COL SATSANGI'S KIRAN MEMORIAL PUBLIC SCHOOL SATBARI, CHATTARPUR, MEHRAULI, NEW DELHI – 74 PHONE: 2665 3344 SCHOOL UNIFORM KIT (ISSUED FROM CINA)

 Winter Clothing:
 (a) Blazer - 1 (Class VI - XII), Jacket/Blazer - 1 (Nursery - V)
 (b) School Sweater Full Sleeve-1, Sleeveless -1, (c)

 Navy Blue polo neck Sweater - 1 (to be worn under the school shirt), (d) 2 pairs navy blue/black slacks for girls, (e) Monkey Cap.

 Note:
 1. The above items will be issued within one week of joining of the school or as early as possible provided there is enough credit in Child's Individual Needs Account.
 2. Items once issued will not be taken back.

COL SATSANGI'S KIRAN MEMORIAL PUBLIC SCHOOL SATBARI, CHATTARPUR, MEHRAULI, NEW DELHI – 74 PHONE: 2665 3344

NOT ISSUED OUT OF CINA - TO BE PROVIDED BY PARENTS

1.	Mattress (Nur to V – $2\frac{1}{2} \times 5$) (VI & above – $2\frac{1}{2} \times 6$)	-	1 each
2.	Pillow	-	1
3.	Bed Sheets & Pillow Covers	-	2 each
4.	Blanket (Winter)	-	1
5.	Sleeping Bag/Razai for Winter	-	1
6.	Bed Covers	-	2
7.	Towels (Bath)	-	3
8.	Towels (Hand)	-	3
9.	Vests (H/S – (Summers), F/S Thermal – (Winter)	-	6
10.	Face Towels/Handkerchiefs	-	12
11.	Kurta Pyjama Sets	-	4 Sets
13.	Dressing Gown	-	1
14.	School Bag	-	1
15.	Toilet items Bag	-	1
16.	Water Bottle & Glass	-	1 each
17.	Steel Box (Trunk) big	-	1
18.	Lock with two keys (Nur to X)	-	1
	(XI & XII)	-	2
19.	Swimming costume	-	1
20.	Bucket & Mug	-	1
21.	Thick cover sheet for summer nights	-	1 each
22.	Slipper	-	1 pair

Note: Only one set private clothing may be given to the child (Jeans & Plain T-shirt) For Sikh boys : Turban/Patka (i) Grey with School Uniform and (ii) White with ceremonial uniform. The above mentioned items can be bought from the School Departmental Store.